Cargill may assign its benefit under the Options to any company which is its wholly-owned subsidiary or fellow

wholly-owned subsidiary.

Prior to the entering into of the Option Deed, Cargill is the beneficial owner of an aggregate of 7,500,000 Shares,

representing approximately 0.59% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this

announcement. In addition to that, Cargill has also been granted options to subscribe for a total of 11,200,000

Shares pursuant to an option deed dated 6 March 2001. As at the date of this announcement, none of those options

has been exercised. Upon exercise in full of the options granted pursuant to the option deed dated 6 March 2001

and the Options, Cargill will hold, in aggregate, 126,720,000 Shares, representing approximately 9.9% and 9.1%

respectively of the existing and the enlarged share capital of the Company. The potential dilution effect on the

existing shareholders of the Company is set out below:

Existing shareholding
structure

Upon exercise in full of the
options granted under the

option deed dated
6 March 2001

Upon exercise in full of the
options granted under the

option deed dated 6 March
2001 and the Options

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

LXM Limited (Note) 288,000,000 22.50 288,000,000 22.30 288,000,000 20.58
Hartington Profits

Limited (Note) 288,000,000 22.50 288,000,000 22.30 288,000,000 20.58
In-depth Profits

Limited (Note) 240,000,000 18.75 240,000,000 18.60 240,000,000 17.15
Cargill 7,500,000 0.59 18,700,000 1.45 126,720,000 9.06
Public 456,500,000 35.66 456,500,000 35.35 456,500,000 32.63

Total 1,280,000,000 100.00 1,291,200,000 100.00 1,399,220,000 100.00

Note:

The entire issued share capital of LXM Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Liu Xiaoming, a Director and the chairman
of the Company.

The entire share capital of Hartington Profits Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Kong Zhanpeng and Mr.
Au Chun Fat, both Directors.

The entire share capital of In-depth Profits Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Au Chun Fat.

The Directors confirm that the Options, when aggregated with all other equity securities which remain to be
issued on exercise of any other subscription rights, if all such rights were immediately exercised, will not exceed